

Consolidated Appeals Nos. 20-16068, 20-16070,
20-16773, and 20-16820

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
Defendant-Appellant.
(No. 20-16820)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:16-cv-236-WHO
Hon. William H. Orrick

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Nicolaie Cocis (CA Bar # 204703)
LAW OFFICE OF NIC COCIS & ASSOC.
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
hmihet@lc.org

*Attorneys for Appellant
Sandra Susan Merritt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC	5
I. The panel’s conclusion that the recorded individuals had objectively reasonable expectations of privacy creates an intra- and inter-circuit conflict.....	5
A. Contrary to the panel’s conclusion, whether the recorded individuals had a reasonable expectation of privacy is a mixed question of law and fact that is reviewed de novo.	5
B. The panel’s conclusion that privacy rights protect places and not people is at odds with Supreme Court precedent.....	10
II. The panel’s rejection of Penal Code § 632 as a specific-intent offense is untenable in light of California Supreme Court precedent.	12
A. Defendants cannot be liable under § 632 because they did not specifically intend to record a confidential communication.....	12
B. Contrary to the panel’s conclusion, tracking a model jury instruction does not preclude a finding of error.....	15
III. This case involves a question of exceptional importance because subjecting journalists to punitive damages for carrying out a 20/20-style undercover investigation is unprecedented.	17
CONCLUSION	21
FORM 11: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR PETITIONS FOR REHEARING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Bass v. Cnty. of Butte</i> , 458 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> , 956 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Coston v. Nangalama</i> , 13 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Deteresa v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 6, 12
<i>Estate of Kramme</i> , 20 Cal.3d 567 (1978)	14
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	17

<i>In re Bammer</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kee v. City of Rowlett</i> , 247 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Killgore v. SpecPro Pro. Servs., LLC</i> , 51 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Med. Lab’y Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Ariz. 1998).....	18
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elem. Sch. Dist., ex rel. Bd. of Dir., Missoula Cty.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>O’Laskey v. Sortino</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 241 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	6
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 123 (1969)	passim
<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 238 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	8
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Rudolph</i> , 862 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Shorter v. Baca</i> , 895 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCcapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	9, 10

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	3, 19
<i>United States v. Cardoza–Hinojosa</i> , 140 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Ferebee</i> , 957 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 276 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Gust</i> , 405 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 282 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Kiser</i> , 948 F.2d 418 (8th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Nerber</i> , 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Siau</i> , 281 F. App'x 949 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Taketa</i> , 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 984 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 958 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Veilleux v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511 2, 10
Cal. Civ. Code § 3294 20
Cal. Penal Code § 632..... passim

Rules

9th Cir. R. 35 1
Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1
